

Dated: January 15, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ALEXANDER K. HAAS
Branch Director

TERRY M. HENRY
Assistant Branch Director

/s/ Indraneel Sur

ANDREW I. WARDEN (IN Bar No. 23840-49)

DANIEL M. BARISH (DC Bar No. 448263)

INDRANEEL SUR (DC Bar No. 978017)

United States Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

P.O. Box 883

Washington, DC 20044

Tel: (202) 616-8448

E-mail: Indraneel.Sur@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Treaty and Regulatory Background..... 3

II. Procedural Background..... 6

III. Intervening Legal Change to Army Regulation 190-8 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 12

 The Exception Memorandum Is An Intervening Change In Law Warranting
 Reconsideration, And Is Valid And Consistent With Controlling Law And
 Regulation..... 12

 A. The Exception Memorandum Has Changed The Law By Foreclosing
 Application Of Army Regulation 190-8 To Petitioner And To Other
 Guantanamo Detainees, And Is Properly Given Effect Here 12

 B. The Exception Memorandum Is Consistent With Controlling Law And
 Regulation, And Thus Is A Valid Exercise Of The Exception Authority
 Recognized In Army Regulation 190-8 20

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Al Hela v. Trump</i> , 972 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Al-Qahtani v. Trump</i> (“March 2020 Order”), 443 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2020).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 27
<i>Al Warafi v. Obama</i> (<i>Al Warafi II</i>), 716 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 25, 26
<i>Al Warafi v. Obama</i> , 409 F. App’x 360 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15, 26
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 919 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Bin Lep v. Trump</i> , No. 20-cv-3344, 2020 WL 7340059 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2020).....	17
<i>Breen v. Chao</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>Chicago v. Env’tl. Def. Fund</i> , 506 U.S. 982 (1992)	14
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.D.C. 2005).....	11
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 21
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	14
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	6, 22, 24
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	3, 4, 6, 21, 22, 24

Hatim v. Obama,
760 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 19

In re McCormick & Co. Pepper Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
275 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 10

John Simmons Co. v. Grier Bros.,
258 U.S. 82 (1922) 11

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994) 18

Langevine v. District of Columbia,
106 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 11

LaShawn A. v. Berry,
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17, 18

Lawrence v. Chater,
516 U.S. 163 (1996) 14

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982) 17, 18

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007) 13

Schmidt v. Espy,
513 U.S. 801 (1994) 14

Slekis v. Thomas,
525 U.S. 1098 (1999) 14

United States v. All Assets Held At Bank Julius, Baer & Co.,
315 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 11, 12, 13, 19

United States v. Benz,
282 U.S. 304 (1931) 11

United States v. Hamidullin,
888 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 24

United States v. Morton,
467 U.S. 822 (1984) 13

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 7013..... 10, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 10

Other Authorities

Army Regulation 190-8, *Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees*, (Oct. 1, 1997),
https://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/DR_pubs/DR_a/pdf/web/r190_8.pdf..... *passim*

Federal Practice and Procedure § 4478.1 (2d ed. 2002)..... 11, 18

Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal,
 (Jul. 7, 2004), https://www.esd.whs.mil/Portals/54/Documents/FOID/ReadingRoom/Detainee_Related/08-F-1281_Order_Establishing_Combatant_Status_Review_Tribunal_07-07-2004.pdf..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Def., Directive 2310.01E,
 (Aug. 19, 2014; updated Sept. 18, 2020),
<https://www.esd.whs.mil/Portals/54/Documents/DD/issuances/dodd/231001e.pdf>..... 5, 23

White House Press Secretary Announcement of President Bush’s Determination Re Legal Status of Taliban and Al Qaeda Detainees,
 (Feb. 7, 2002), <https://2009-2017.state.gov/s/1/38727.htm>..... 4, 6, 9, 20, 23
